
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Cabinet Member for Adult Services 
 

Time and Date 
9.00 am on Monday, 4th December, 2023 
 
Place 
Diamond Room 2 - Council House 
 

 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes   
 

 a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2023 
 

b) Matters arising 
 

4. Quarter Two Performance 2023/24 - Adult Social Care  (Pages 3 - 18) 
 

 Report of the Director of Adult Services and Housing 
 

5. Coventry Carers Action Plan 2024-26  (Pages 19 - 64) 
 

 Report of the Director of Adult Services and Housing 
 

6. Adult Social Care Workforce Strategy 2023-26  (Pages 65 - 94) 
 

 Report of the Director of Adult Services and Housing 
 

7. Outstanding Issues   
 

 There are no outstanding issues 
 

8. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances 
involved   
 

Private business 
  

None 
 

Julie Newman, Chief Legal Officer, Council House, Coventry 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

Friday, 24 November 2023 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Tom 
Robinson, Governance Services,  Email: tom.robinson@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
Membership: Councillors L Bigham (Cabinet Member) and S Nazir (Deputy Cabinet 
Member) 
 
By invitation Councillor B Mosterman (Shadow Cabinet Member) 
 
Public Access  
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is 
encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found 
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 
 

Tom Robinson  
Governance Services,  Email: tom.robinson@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings



 

Public report 
Cabinet 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
   
Cabinet Member for Adult Services:  4th December 2023             
 
Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Adult Services – Councillor L Bigham 
 
Director approving submission of the report: 
Director of Adult Services and Housing  
 
Ward(s) affected: 
All 
 
Title: 
Quarter Two Performance 2023/24 – Adult Social Care 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Is this a key decision?   
 
No - although the proposals affect more than two electoral wards, the impact is not expected to be 
significant. 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Executive summary: 
 
Adult Social Care performance is measured in line with the Department of Health and Social Care 
(DHSC) national Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework (ASCOF) and this performance is reported 
nationally at year end.  
 
Adult Social Care (ASC) also measures a series of locally defined indicators, which are reported to 
the Adult Social Care Management Team on a quarterly basis.  
 
This report outlines performance against these key indicators for quarter two 2023/24.  Directional 
arrows are displayed to summarise performance compared to previous years against these indicators.  
 
This report updates the Cabinet Member for Adult Services on the quarter two performance, actions 
in place to improve performance and proposed next steps. It also provides an opportunity for the 
Cabinet Member to provide comment.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Services will be provided with a quarterly report on performance which 
feeds into the Adult Social Care Annual Report and annual performance report received by the 
Cabinet Member and Scrutiny. 
 
The report also gives an update on our Adult Social Care involvement approach including 
engagement and user experience work undertaken in the previous quarter. This is important 
alongside numerical performance as it provides a context for what people with care and support needs 
and their carers consider important and should be used to inform areas for improvement. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Services is recommended to: 
 
1) Note and endorse the action taken in relation to the Adult Social Care quarter two 2023/24 
performance including the next steps as outlined in this report.  
 
2) Provide any comments in relation to the report. 

 
List of Appendices included: 
 
The following appendices are attached to the report: 
 
Appendix A - Summary ASCOF 23-24 outlines the Quarter Two ASCOF measures. 
 
Background papers: 
 
None 
 
Other useful documents 
 
None 
 
Has it or will it be considered by Scrutiny? 
 
No 
 
Has it or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or other 
body? 
 
No 
 
Will this report go to Council? 
 
No 
 
 

Page 4



 

Report title: Quarter Two Performance 2023/24 – Adult Social Care 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1 Adult Social Care performance is measured in line with the Department of Health and Social Care 

(DHSC) national Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework (ASCOF) and this performance is 
reported nationally at year end.  
 

1.2 The Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework also measures a series of locally defined indicators, 
which are reported to the Directorate Management Team on a quarterly basis. 
 

1.3 This report outlines performance against these key indicators for quarter two of 2023/24. 
Directional arrows are displayed to summarise the direction of movement for these measures. 
Also outlined is information on how Coventry benchmarks against other local authorities based on 
most recent benchmarking information from 2021/22 with 2022/23 benchmarking not due until 
November 2023. 
 

1.4 There has been a revision of ASCOF measures for the 2023/24 reporting year, and as such, the 
year-end performance report for 2023/24 will include these revised measures. This does present 
some challenges in terms of benchmarking data not being available for these measures until 
around November 2
[...]
 with a EHCP (Education, Health and Care Plan) facing learning barriers including 
learning disabilities, mental ill health, Autism, physical disabilities. In July, a roundtable event 
was held with Adult Social Care providers to inform on employing a supported intern and the 
benefits of doing so. Following this session, 4 providers signed on to be employers with some 
offering multiple internship roles. See section 2.4 on Adult Social Care Involvement Approach. 
Additionally, a focus group has been established to explore community alternatives for 
facilitating paid employment of adults with a learning disability or mental ill health.  
 
Equally, the Working in Partnership Learning Disability Partnership Group has identified this as 
an issue across Coventry and Warwickshire and this now sits on the priority action list agreed 
with Experts by Experience.  

 
2.1.6 Proportion of adults with learning disabilities who live in their own home or with their    
         family 
 

70.7% of adults with learning disabilities live in their own home or with their families. This 
compares with the West Midlands comparator of 73.8% in 2021/22 and has reduced from 79% 
in Q1.  The drop in performance appears to be related to data capture rather than performance 
and is currently being investigated further. 

Page 6



 

 
 
2.2 Domain 2 sets out the section for ‘delaying and reducing the need for care and support’. 

 
2.2.1 Long-term support needs of younger adults (aged 18-64) met by admission to 
residential and nursing care homes, per 100,000 population. 
 
In the last year we saw a reduction in numbers of working age adults admitted to long term 
residential and nursing care. Whilst the estimate is 23.6 per 100,000 (a reduction on the 
previous year (25.9) it remains higher than the West Midlands average of 15.2. There has 
been significant emphasis on the development of alternative provision for adults with enduring 
mental ill health and/or learning disability and n
[...]
 

 
 
 

Page 14

mailto:Louise.Ferro@coventry.gov.uk
mailto:Lisa.Lawson@coventry.gov.uk


 

This report is published on the council's website: www.coventry.gov.uk/meetings   
 
 

Page 15

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/meetings


This page is intentionally left blank



Comparator West Mids England Rank - England Quartile Improvement

Indicator Brief Description 2023-24 2023-24

Q1 Q2

Domain 1 - Enhancing quality of life for people with care and support needs

1A Social care-related quality of life 18.9 18.6 18.6 18.6 18.7 18.8 18.9 70 2 19.2

1B
Proportion of people who use services who have control over their 

daily life 73.7 73.8% 74% 74% 75.7 76.0 76.9 121 4 74.2

1C1A Proportion of adults receiving self-directed support 86.8 100% 99.8% 99.7%  93.8 90.7 94.5 132 4 93.1

1C1B Proportion of carers receiving self-directed support 37.1 100% 100.0% 100.0%  98.1 86.7 89.3 143 4 98.4

1C2A Proportion of adults receiving direct payments 23.4 23% 22.0% 22.0%  30.7 27 26.7 90 3 37.4

1C2B
Proportion of carers receiving direct payments for support direct to 

carer 37.1 54% 52.3% 62.4%  90.4 78.6 77.6 128 4 67.7

1D Carer-reported quality of life 7 7 7 7 7.1 7.2 7.3 94 3 7.2

1E Proportion of adults with learning disabilities in paid employment 2.6 (19) 1.9 (15) 1.9 (14) 1.9 (14)  3.7 3.3 4.8 111 3

1G
Proportion of adults with learning disabilities who live in their own 

home or with their family 77.5 80% 79.0% 70.7%  81 73.8 78.8 99 3 81.3

1I1
Proportion of people using services reporting they had as much 

social contact as they would like 41.7 45% 45% 45% 40.5 41.6 40.6 55 2 42.2

1I2
Proportion of carers who reported that they had as much social 

contact as they would like 24.6 24.6% 24.6% 24.6 28.4 29.4 28 103 3 26.7

1J
Adjusted Social Care-related quality of life - impact of Adult Social 

Care Services 0.439 0.423 0.423 0.423 0.408 0.421 0.407 10 1 =

Domain 2 - Delaying and reducing the need for care and support

2A1
Long-term support needs of youn
[...]
ortion of people who use services who feel safe 72.0 69.9% 69.9% 69.9% 67.7 70.5 69.2 36 1 =

4B
Proportion of people who use services who say that those services 

have made them feel safe and secure 85.3 87.4% 87.4% 87.4% 83.8 86.1 85.6 87 3 86

LOCAL Reviews for people in long term support for 12+ months 44.9% 49.2% 48.4% 49.6% 
LOCAL Waiting times for Care Act Assessment (average of days) 146 114 92 96 

LOCAL Waiting list for Care Act Assessment (number of people) 466 461 284 330 
LOCAL Safeguarding conversion rate from Concerns to Enquiry (%) 15% 17% 24.80% 20% 

P
age 18



1 
 

 


 

Public report 
                                            Cabinet Member 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Cabinet Member for Adult Services  4th December 2023 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member for Adult Services - Councillor L Bigham 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report:  
Director of Adult Services and Housing 
 
Wards Affected:  
All 
 
Title:  
Coventry Carers Action Plan 2024-26 
 

 
Is this a key decision?  
 
No - although the proposals affect more than two electoral wards, the impact is not expected to be 
significant. 
 
 
 
Executive summary: 
 
The 2021 Census indicated that 27,391 Coventry residents identified themselves as unpaid carers 
(8% of all Coventry residents). This was a reduction from 31,900 (10% of residents) in 2011. However, 
the 2021 census was undertaken during the coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic. This may have 
influenced how people perceived being a carer and how individuals accepted unpaid care. It is 
estimated that around 10% of the Coventry population are unpaid carers. The estimated value of 
unpaid care in Coventry is £680 million per annum (Valuing Carers 2015).  
 

This report provides an update on carers’ needs in Coventry, and the resulting action plan to improve 
our support to carers in the context of these needs. This understanding of needs has been derived 
from analysis of the biennial Survey of Adult Carers in England 2021/22, a local ‘Let’s Talk’ Coventry 
Carers Survey undertaken in 2023 and using national information and data sets.  

 
The Carers Action Plan 2024-26 focuses predominantly on adult carers, with some alignment with 
young carers where required. The plan is a working document, and we aim to continue to work with 
local carers and third sector organisations to shape the priorities and actions moving forward.  

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

Delivery is expected to be achieved within existing resources across a partnership of the City Council, 
NHS and third sector partners, although any opportunities to lever in additional resources will be 
explored.  
     
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Services is recommended to:  
 
1) Note and endorse the action taken in relation to the Carers Action Plan 2024-26 including the next 
steps as outlined in this report. 
 
List of Appendices included: 
 
The following appendices are attached to the report: 
 
Appendix 1 - Carers Action Plan 2024-26 
 
Appendix 2 - Equality Impact Assessment 
 
Background papers: 
 
None 
 
Other useful documents 
 
None 
 
Has it or will it be considered by scrutiny? 
 
No 
 
Has it or will it be considered by any other council committee, advisory panel, or other body? 
 
No 
 
Will this report go to Council? 
 
No 

Page 20



3 
 

Report title: Carers Action Plan 2024-26 
 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 

1.1. The 2021 Census indicated that 27,391 Coventry residents identified themselves as unpaid 
carers (8% of all Coventry residents). This was a reduction from 31,900 (10% of residents) 
in 2011. However, the 2021 census was undertaken during the coronavirus (COVID-19) 
pandemic. This may have influenced how people perceived being a carer and how 
individuals accepted unpaid care.  
 

1.2. The Councils previous Coventry Carers Strategy covered the period 2016-19 and was 
informed by the National Carers Strategy (2014-16). In 2019 the Council undertook 
e
[...]


 

Public report 
Cabinet 

 

 
  
Cabinet Member for Adult Services:                                                                       4th December 2023             
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Adult Services – Councillor L Bigham 
 
Director approving submission of the report: 
Director of Adult Services and Housing  
 
Ward(s) affected: 
All  
 
Title: 
Adult Social Care Workforce Strategy 2023-26 
 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Is this a key decision?   
 
No - although the proposals affect more than two electoral wards, the impact is not expected to be 
significant. 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Executive summary: 
 
A valued and respected workforce is critical to the delivery of Adult Social Care. We will support and 
develop the workforce, both our own and those of our partners, wherever possible to ensure they 
have the necessary skills, knowledge, values and attributes to provide effective care and support. 
We recognise that our workforce is key to the delivery of our Adult Social Care Offer in Coventry. 
 
This Adult Social Care Workforce Strategy focuses on our workforce, both internally within the 

Council and our external social care providers and the challenges we face together. It is also a 

statement of our workforce priorities and the action we will take to deliver them. Coventry’s Adult 

Social Care workforce is diverse with people working for the independent sector, local authority and 

for people in receipt of direct payments. 

The Adult Social Care Workforce Board and Adults Joint Commissioning Group will have oversight 

of our Adult Social Care Workforce Strategy and associated action plans. They will receive reports 

on progress and take the lead in ensuring the Strategy is reviewed and refreshed and that actions 

are being delivered. 

 

 

 
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 6



 

Recommendations: 
 
Th
[...]
oard and Adults Joint Commissioning Group will have oversight 
of the Strategy and associated plans. They will receive reports on progress and take the lead 
in ensuring the Strategy is reviewed and refreshed and actions delivered. 

 
 
5. Comments from Chief Operating Officer (Section 151 Officer) and Chief Legal Officer 
 
5.1. Financial Implications 
         There are no direct financial implications arising from this report 
 
5.2. Legal Implications 

Whilst there are no specific legal implications arising from the report, the Council does have a 
responsibility under s5 Care Act 2014 to promote diversity and quality in provision of services 
by promoting ‘the efficient and effective operation of a market in services for meeting care and 
support needs’.  (s5(1)).   
 
This includes having regard to (s5(2)): 
 
(d) the importance of ensuring the sustainability of the market (in circumstances where it is 
operating effectively as well as in circumstances where it is not); 
 
(e) the importance of fostering continuous improvement in the quality of such services and the 
efficiency and effectiveness with which such services are provided and of encouraging 
innovation in their provision; 
 
(f) the importance of fostering a workforce whose members are able to ensure the delivery of 
high quality services (because, for example, they have relevant skills and appropriate working 
conditions). 
 
The development of a Workforce Strategy therefore outlines how the Council will meet its 
responsibility to support the training, development and retention of a skilled care and support 
workforce in its area.   

 
 
6. Other implications 

 
6.1. How will this contribute to the One Coventry Plan?  
 
 https://www.coventry.gov.uk/strategies-plans-policies/one-coventry-plan 

The Workforce Strategy will contribute towards the following One Coventry Plan priorities: 
 

Page 73

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/strategies-plans-policies/one-coventry-plan


 

 Improving outcomes 
[...]
d Housing 

10.11.2023 17.11.2023 

Councillor L Bigham Cabinet Member 
for Adult 
Services 

 14.11.2023 16.11.2023 

 
 
 
 
This report is published on the council's website: www.coventry.gov.uk/meetings   

Page 75

mailto:andrew.errington@coventry.gov.uk
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/meetings


This page is intentionally left blank



Adult Social Care 
Workforce Strategy 2023 - 2026

Page 77



	} Introduction and Scope 

A thriving and skilled social care workforce means a better quality of life and 
positives outcomes for Coventry’s adults and their carers. We are proud of our 
workforce and this Adult Social Care Workforce Strategy is all about ensuring we 
have the right people in the right place at the right time with the values, skills and 
experience to deliver the care and support needed both now and in the future.

Coventry City Councils ‘People Plan’ recognises that like most Local Authorities, 
Coventry has experienced, and is continuing to experience, very challenging times 
in relation to funding availability which has changed the way services are provided 
and delivered. This change in thinking has resulted in a greater need for creativity, 
commercialisation and working with partners to develop shared outcomes. We 
recognise that our workforce is key to the delivery of our Adult Social Care Offer in 
Coventry.

www.coventry.gov.uk/ascoffer

www.coventry.gov.uk/peopleplan

The People Plan identifies the action we will take as a Council and an employer 
in order to deliver a workforce vision and crucial workforce objectives, particularly 
paying close attention to organisational development and leadership. The central 
theme of the plan is to continue to build and develop a ‘One Coventry’ culture. 
One Coventry is the council’s approach to partnership working to enable a 
citywide public service ethos.

The Plan also details how we intend to improve capacity, capability and processes 
to deliver the Council’s One Coventry priorities, which are;

•	 I
[...]
of our 
workforce priorities and the action we will take to deliver those priorities. 

Coventry has a growing and diverse population, and our workforce needs to 
grow and adapt in response to the residents of the City we support.

Page 79



44

920
internal staff

OUR WORKFORCE

Female staff Male staff

80.4% 19.6%

48.4 YEARS
Average age of workforce

workforce 
aged over 50

72.5%

of workforce is 
Minority Ethnic

22.2%

Leaver rate is 

15.3%

New starter rate is

14.7%
135 people

Vacancy 
rate is

11.5%

The wider Adult 
Social Care 
workforce in 
Coventry amounts to

9,700
jobs

which includes 
staff working in 152 
CQC registered 
establishments

141 people

48.5%
workforce is 
white

Coventry’s Adult Social Care workforce is diverse with people working for the 
independent sector, local authority and for people in receipt of direct payments.

Within Coventry City Council we employ over 900 staff and the wider Adult Social 
Care Workforce in Coventry amounts to 9,700 jobs (2022/23).

135 people

10,500
total 
posts

9,600
filled
posts

1,100 325
vacant
posts

direct payment
recipients
employing their own staff

Please note that the data below and other pages refer to filled posts in the local authority and independent sectors only

190 CQC-regulated 
establishments

CQC-REGULATED 
ESTABLISHMENTS

CQC Care home 
with nursing

CQC Care
home only

CQC Non 
residential

FILLED POSTS BY JOB GROUP

900

7,3008,200

All sector Independent Local 
Authority

FILLED POSTS BY SERVICE FILLED POSTS BY SECTOR

1,100
1,800

3,900

1,100
6,200

325650
8,200

All job 
roles

Managerial Regulated 
professions

Direct
Care

Other

Source: www.skillsforcare.org.uk

Page 80

http://www.skillsforcare.org.uk


5

The landscape, opportunities and continued legacy of the pandemic have 
changed the narrative and context of social care. Our working practices have had 
to change and continue to do so in ways we are only just beginning to understand. 
We needed to adapt quickly and ma

Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Adult Services held at 9.00 am on 

Monday, 4 December 2023 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor L Bigham (Cabinet Member) 

 Councillor S Nazir (Deputy Cabinet Member) 

 
Employees (by 
Directorate): 

 

 
Adult Services 
 
Law and Governance 

 
P Fahy (Director), N Byrne, S Caren, C Elliot, A Errington 
 
T Robinson 
 
 

Apologies: Councillor B Mosterman (Shadow Cabinet Member) 
 

 
Public Business 
 
6. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

7. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 September, 2023 were agreed and signed 
as a true record.  
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

8. Quarter Two Performance 2023/24 - Adult Social Care  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Services and 
Housing that provided an update to Adult Social Care performance for quarter two 
2023/24 alongside actions in place to improve performance and proposed next 
steps. 
 
Adult Social Care performance is measured in line with the Department of Health 
and Social Care (DHSC) national Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework 
(ASCOF) and this performance is reported nationally at year end.  
 
Adult Social Care (ASC) also measures a series of locally defined indicators, 
which are reported to the Adult Social Care Management Team on a quarterly 
basis.  
 
The report updated the Cabinet Member for Adult Services on the quarter two 
performance, actions in place to improve performance and proposed next steps. It 
also provided an opportunity for the Cabinet Member to provide comment.  
 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

The report also gave an update on the Adult Social Care involvement approach 
including engagement and user experience work undertaken in the previous 
quarter. This is important alongside numerical performance as it provides a 
context for what people with care and support needs and their carers consider 
important and should be used to inform areas for improvement. 
 
An appendix to the report outlined the ASCOF figures for each of the four domains 
and indicators set out in the report, demonstrating the quarter two improvement of 
key areas in comparison to 2021/22 and 2022/23 figures. Directional arrows were 
displayed to summarise performance compared to previous years against these 
indicators. It also provided a useful comparison between Coventry City Council’s 
figures and those at a regional and national level. 
 
The Director of Adult Services and Housing outlined the information in the report 
with the Cabinet Member, providing clarification as to any significant changes in 
the indicator figures as well as the steps implemented to ensure continued 
improvement. The Head of Adult Care and Support, summarised that no major 
concerns or trends had been highlighted in the data, with exception to the around 
10% drop in the proportion of adults with learning disabilities who live in their own 
home or with their family – these results were likely due to a data issue and not a 
performance issue however. It was also noted that, while the numbers in relation 
to paid employment remained low, lots of work was being undertaken to address 
this. 
 
Additionally, the Service Manager for Adult Communication updated the Cabinet 
Member on the engagement work being undertaken, especially with regard to the 
Service’s engagement with Adult Social Care providers, recruitment events, 
internship providers, communication with disability confident employers, and work 
done with the voluntary sector.  
 
The Cabinet and Deputy Cabinet Member asked questions, sought assurances 
and received responses on a number of matters including: 

 Collaborations with the Job Shop to help those in care access voluntary and 
paid employment 

 Colour printing for the agenda, especially with regard to Appendix 1 and its 
colour indicators. 

o (Note: An accessible online colour agenda is provided to all 
Members, attendees and the public 5 working days before the 
meeting.) 

 The Worker’s Carer’s Association, online training programs and the release 
of old IT equipment for those in care to access online training courses. 

 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Adult Services endorses the action 
taken in relation to the Adult Social Care quarter two 2023/24 performance 
including the next steps as outlined in the report. 
 

9. Coventry Carers Action Plan 2024-26  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Services and 
Housing that outlined the updated Coventry Carers Action Plan 2024-26. 
 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

In context to the action plan, the report indicated that according to the 2021 
census 27,391 Coventry residents identified themselves as unpaid carers (8% of 
all Coventry residents). This was a reduction from 31,900 (10% of residents) in 
2011. However, the 2021 census was undertaken during the coronavirus (COVID-
19) pandemic. This may have influenced how people perceived being a carer and 
how individuals accepted unpaid care. It is estimated that around 10% of the 
Coventry population are unpaid carers. The estimated value of unpaid care in 
Coventry is £680 million per annum (Valuing Carers 2015). 
 
Therefore, the report provided an update on carers’ needs in Coventry, and the 
resulting action plan to improve the Service’s support to carers in the context of 
these needs. This understanding of needs has been derived from analysis of the 
biennial Survey of Adult Carers in England 2021/22, a local ‘Let’s Talk’ Coventry 
Carers Survey undertaken in 2023 and using national information and data sets.  
 
The Carers Action Plan 2024-26 focuses predominantly on adult carers, with some 
alignment with young carers where required. The plan is a working document, and 
it is aimed to continue to work with local carers and third sector organisations to 
shape the priorities and actions moving forward. 
 
Delivery is expected to be achieved within existing resources across a partnership 
of the City Council, NHS and third sector partners, although any opportunities to 
lever in additional resources will be explored. 
 
Appendices to the report included the Carers Action Plan 2024-26 in its entirety 
and the Equality Impact Assessment. 
 
The Director of Adult Services outlined the information in the report, drawing the 
Cabinet Member’s attention to the fact that under the current plan carers in 
Coventry do not feel well served. The new plan aims to provide support to carers 
which makes them feel listened to. 
 
The Service Manager for Adult Communications further highlighted that since the 
last action plan, the Service has worked on the main priorities and made the 
following improvements: 

 The recommissioning of the Carers Trust 

 Work and collaboration with Admiral Nurses 

 The introduction of the Carers Self-Assessment that allows carers to access 
an assessment at a time to that suits them 

 The launch of the carers bulletin – 3000 subscribers receive updates to 
keep well informed and are connected to other areas of the Council such as 
finance and housing 

 Worked with General Practitioners (GPs) to encourage their support for 
carers, and collaborated with them through the Carers Trust 

 Also received feedback from the Carers Trust about the service and the 
challenges carers face on a day-to-day basis – such as finances, health 
and wellbeing, isolation etc. 

 
Additionally, the Service Manager for Adult Communications, highlighted that 
currently work is being undertaken to analyse the data collected from carers and 
align that to the action plan and progress through a series of priorities over the 
coming years. In year 1, the plan will focus on recommissioning the action plan 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

with the aim to holistically improve the social contact of carers and work with third 
sector organisations to buy back care for carers to provide them with more spare 
time. In year 2, the focus will turn to getting carers more support including more 
tech and IT support to give them a break and avoid any potential periods of social 
isolation alongside improved advice and information with regards to ongoing 
issues such as the cost of living. 
 
It was also noted that initial feedback from carers as to the plan has been positive, 
but as more data is collected from a national and local level the more the Service 
will engage with differing carers groups.  
 
In summarising, prior to its official launch this month, officers stressed that they 
want the plan to evolve and will continue to make improvements and updates to 
make sure it is progressing with Adult Social Care. 
 
The Cabinet and Deputy Cabinet Member asked questions, sought assurances 
and received responses on a number of matters including: 

 Accredited GPs, their locations in the city, and ease of access for carers 

 The provision of instant and emergency support – the role of the Carers 
Trust in providing emergency support 

 The Milan Carers Group and the extremely beneficial support they provide 

 Resolving annual data lag with direct carer engagement and local surveys 

 Young carer engagement 

 Ensuring people recognise that they are carers – the role of the pandemic 
in keeping carers housebound and working with other Council services and 
third-party shareholders to reach out to unforthcoming carers to make them 
aware of available support. 

 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Adult Services endorses the action 
taken in relation to the Carers Action Plan 2024-26 including the next steps 
as outlined in the report. 
 

10. Adult Social Care Workforce Strategy 2023-26  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Services and 
Housing that outlined the Adult Social Care Workforce Strategy 2023-26. 
 
The report emphasised that above all, a valued and respected workforce is critical 
to the delivery of Adult Social Care. The Service supports and develops the 
workforce, both their own and those of their partners, wherever possible to ensure 
they have the necessary skills, knowledge, values and attributes to provide 
effective care and support. We recognise that our workforce is key to the delivery 
of our Adult Social Care Offer in Coventry.  
 
This Adult Social Care Workforce Strategy focused on Adult Social Care’s 
workforce, both internally within the Council and the external social care providers 
and the challenges they face together. It was also a statement of their workforce 
priorities and the action taken to deliver them. Coventry’s Adult Social Care 
workforce is diverse with people working for the independent sector, local authority 
and for people in receipt of direct payments.  
 



 

 
– 5 – 

 

The Adult Social Care Workforce Board and Adults Joint Commissioning Group 
will have oversight of the Adult Social Care Workforce Strategy and associated 
action plans. They will receive reports on progress and take the lead in ensuring 
the Strategy is reviewed and refreshed and that actions are being delivered. 
 
Appendices attached to the report include both the Workforce Strategy 2023-26 in 
its entirety and an Equalities Impact Assessment. 
 
The Head of Practice Development and Safeguarding outlined to the Cabinet 
Member the importance and far-reaching impact of delivering a workforce strategy 
for around 10,000 Adult Social Care staff in Coventry altogether. With this in mind, 
it was felt that the strategy should be simple and digestible to ensure it is widely 
read. Specifically, workforce planning was a key focus of the strategy, especially in 
posts where it is traditionally hard to recruit. Engagement events and workpacks 
were also highlighted as key aspects of the work being done as part of the 
strategy. 
 
The Cabinet and Deputy Cabinet Member asked questions, sought assurances 
and received responses on a number of matters including: 

 Rising salaries and the inability to effectively provide the appropriate salary 
equivalent to the role. 

 Career paths – making the image of carers more appealing through training 
and visualising the value of the work. 

 Majority female carers and how to engage other genders to come forward 
and join the carers workforce – socialised, stereotypical and gender biased 
roles and the issues caused in the health sector as a result. 

 
The Cabinet Member gave her thanks to officers for the comprehensive report and 
the work being done to implement such a vital workforce strategy for Adult Social 
Care. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Adult Services endorses the Adult 
Social Care Workforce Strategy 2023-26. 
 

11. Outstanding Issues  
 
There were no outstanding issues. 
 

12. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

 
There were no other items of urgent public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 9.55 am)  

  


